(-) Capitalized Interest 983 983 0.0% 2,948 2,948 0.0%

(-) IRCS on Sales 0 1 -100.0% 7 5 32.6%

(-) Linearization of

discounts
2,985 3,477 -14.2% 12,564 13,527 -7.1%

(-) Others ¹ -1,135 0 0 490 0 0

Adjusted EBITDA 42,821 36,872 16.1% 124,025 118,246 4.9%

Adjusted Net Revenue 82,686 77,722 6.4% 244,571 232,999 5.0%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 51.8% 47.4% 4.3 pp. 50.7% 50.7% 0.0 pp.

EBITDA Margin Ex Park

Place
65.0% 59.6% 5.4 pp. 63.0% 66.8% -3.8 pp.

19

3.7 ADJUSTED EBITDA

In 3Q23, Adjusted EBITDA amounted to R$ 42.8 million, a 16.1% increase compared to the indicator's performance in the same

quarter of the previous year. The Adjusted EBITDA margin in 3Q23 was 51.8%, which is 2.1 percentage points higher than in 3Q22.

EBITDA, excluding the results from Park Place, the company responsible for managing parking facilities in buildings and malls,

recorded a margin of 65.0%, representing a 13.2 percentage point increase when compared to the Adjusted EBITDA margin. This

effect is due to the transfer of revenue from parking lots to the developments.

SUMMARY

¹ Non-recurring costs, mostly related to shopping mall expansion projects.

LIQUIDITY AND

INDEBTEDNESS

(PROFORMA)

3 Q 2 3

04
SUMMARY

3Q23 2Q23 3Q22

Loans and Financing 118,982 118,999 118,999

Debentures and Promissory Notes 965,163 956,958 991,554

Indebtedness 1,084,145 1,075,957 1,110,553

Cash, Investment and Securities 304,102 292,324 405,000

Total Net Debt 780,043 783,633 705,553

Adjusted EBITDA LTM 148,701 142,752 167,145

Total Net Debt / Adjusted EBITDA LTM 5.25x 5.49x 4.22x

21

4.1 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AND FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS

SYN ended 3Q23 with gross debt of R$ 1.1 billion and cash (cashes and financial investments) of R$ 304.1 million,

representing 11.4% of total assets.

4.2 INDEBTEDNESS

In the Proforma view (as shown in the table below), SYN's net debt totaled R$780.0 million at the end of 3Q23. In the

IFRS view, considered for the verification of financial covenants, the Company has a total net debt of R$ 1,073.3 million

and EBITDA in the last twelve months of R$ 202.2 million, resulting in a Net Debt / LTM EBITDA ratio of 5.31x.